
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 
 
2.00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  East Sussex County Council Members 

Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group Members 

Dr Susan Rae, Hastings & Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Barbara Beaton, Hastings & Rother CCG 
Julia Rudrum, Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
 

 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Election of Co-Chairs   

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct and the CCGs’ Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Chair considers urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

5   Terms of reference  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

6   Procedure rules  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

7   Overview of health and care needs  (Pages 15 - 56) 
 

8   Proposed stakeholder and citizen governance arrangements  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

9   ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework  (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

10   ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP)  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   



 

 

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 29 May 2017 
 
Contact: Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
01273 335517 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the ESBT Alliance’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting 
will be broadcast live and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/
[...]
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1. The Terms of Reference set out the role of the Strategic Commissioning Board and will 
guide the Board’s work. Any changes to the Terms of Reference would require the agreement of 
CCG Governing Bodies and County Council Cabinet. 

3.2. The Board is recommended to note the Terms of Reference which have been agreed by 
the CCG Governing Bodies and County Council Cabinet. 

 

AMANDA PHILPOTT     KEITH HINKLEY 
Chief Officer      Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
EHS and HAR CCGs     East Sussex County Council 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officer: Vicky Smith   
Tel. No. 01273 482036 
Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 

 
 

 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

1 Governance  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG), 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG), and East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) have established committees in common known as the 
‘Strategic Commissioning Board’.  The Strategic Commissioning Board is 
established pursuant to the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership 
Arrangements Regulations 2000 and all other enabling powers.  
 
The Strategic Commissioning Board has the powers specifically delegated in 
these terms of reference. 

 

2 Purpose 

The Strategic Commissioning Board will jointly undertake responsibilities for 

addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social care 

in the 2017/18 test bed year, through oversight of the 2017/18 Strategic 

Investment Plan (SIP), and any other responsibilities agreed by the sovereign 

statutory commissioning bodies to oversee the effective delivery of 
[...]
and HAR CCGs     East Sussex County Council 
 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith / Jessica Britton   
Tel. No. 01273 482036 / 01273 403686 
Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk / jessica.britton@nhs.net 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:jessica.britton@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



East Sussex Better Together Strategic Commissioning Board Procedure Rules 

Introduction 

1. As part of the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance arrangements, 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS 
CCG), Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG), and 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) have established committees in 
common known as the ‘Strategic Commissioning Board’ (referred to as ‘the 
Board’ within these rules).   

2. A ‘committees in common’ approach ensures that two committees (one a joint 
committee, and the other a committee of the CCGs) ostensibly act as single 
committee, the ‘Strategic Commissioning Board’, with a sufficient mandate to 
consider the full range of issues covered by the ESBT Alliance without 
duplicating meetings.  The membership of both committees is identical and 
they meet simultaneously to a common agenda.  

3. It is recognised that EHS CCG, HR CCG and ESCC will continue to have their 
own regulatory and statutory responsibilities.  The Board enables the 
sovereign organisations to undertake and align strategic commissioning 
activities within the current legislative framework whilst still operating as 
sovereign organisations as the regulatory framework requires. 

4.  These rules shall operate alongside the ‘Terms of Reference for the ESBT 
Strategic Commissioning Board’ document which has been agreed by the 
CCGs and ESCC. Any variations to the Terms of Reference would require 
agreement by both the CCGs and ESCC. 

Membership of the Strategic Commissioning Board 

5.  The Board shall consist of: 

 two EHS CCG Governing Body representatives – one la
[...]
13



26. Where a Member cannot attend a Board meeting they may appoint a 
substitute who shall have full voting rights.  

Standards of Conduct and conflicts of interest 

27. The ESCC Code of Conduct will apply to the ESCC members of the Board. 
CCG Constitutions, national guidance and relevant codes of practice 
(including the Nolan Principles, the National Health Service Constitution, CCG 
Standing Orders and the CCG Conflict of Interests policy) will apply to the 
CCG members of the Board. 

Amendments to procedure rules 

28. Any amendment to these procedure rules shall be by agreement of the 
Strategic Commissioning Board. 

Conduct of the meeting 

29. Any other matters relating to the conduct of the meeting shall be at the 
discretion of the Chair. 

 

 

Page 14



 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 June 2017 

By: Acting Director of Public Health 
 

Title: Overview of Health and Care Needs 
 

Purpose: To describe health and care needs and consider the proposed 
outcomes for the East Sussex Better Together Alliance  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) To note the East Sussex Better Together Health and Care Needs Summary Report;  
 
2) To agree the high level outcomes and revised associated targets for inclusion in the 
East Sussex Better Together Alliance Outcomes Framework. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Joint Strategic Needs & Assets Assessment (JSNAA) is a process that identifies both 
the health and wellbeing needs (i.e. problems) and assets (i.e. strengths) of the people, 
communities and populations in East Sussex. This website provides a central JSNAA resource of 
local and national information to inform decisions and plans to improve local people’s health and 
wellbeing and reduce health inequalities in East Sussex. 

1.2 The JSNAA is continuously added to and updated. It has supported the development of 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) programme since the programme commenced in August 
2014.  

1.3 The JSNAA informed the development of the ten high level ESBT ‘Improvement in Health’ 
and ‘Reduction in Health Inequalities’ outcomes and associated targets, agreed by the ESBT 
Programme Board in February 2015. These were developed to assist in demonstrating the health 
impact, at a population level, of the ESBT Programme. 

 

2 Joint Strategic Needs & Assets Assessment 

2.1 Area summaries form part of the JSNAA and provide an overview of an area and are 
updated and published annually.  

2.2 Appendix 1 contains an ESBT Health and Care Needs Summary, based on the latest 
2017 data in the JSNAA, at Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and Hastings and Rother CCG level. This summary is based on over 200 indicators, 
includes a key statistics table and a topic based narrative, and describes each CCG and each 
locality within each of the CCGs.  

2.3 The 2018 JSNAA programme is in progress and the 2018 ESBT summary will present a 
more integrated summary of the health and care needs of the ESBT alliance area.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3 East Sussex Better Together High Level Outcomes  

3.1 Through ESBT health and social care are being transformed to achieve the best possible 
outcomes. Based on the JSNAA, ten high level improving health and reducing health inequalities 
outcomes and associated targets were developed and agreed as success measures of the 
programme. 

The ten high level outcomes and associated targets, agreed in February 2015, are detailed 
below. These targets, which cover the whole of East Sussex, have been monitored and 
presented annually to the ESBT Programme Board.  

 

 2015 ESBT Programme High Level Outcomes and Targets 

IMPROVEMENT IN HEALTH OUTCOMES AND 

TARGETS 

REDUCTION IN HEALTH INEQUALITIES OUTCOMES 

AND TARGETS 

Reduction in preventable mortality for East Sussex 

 

 

Target: 10% reduction between 2010-2012 and 2015-17 
for East Sussex based on a steady reduction of 2% per 
yea
[...]
an annual 3% gap reduction. 

 

3.4 These high level outcomes and revised targets have been included as part of the ESBT 
Alliance Outcomes Framework (item 8 on the agenda for this meeting). 

 

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

4.1 The JSNAA ESBT Health and Care Needs Summary demonstrates that the high level 
outcomes agreed by the ESBT Programme in 2015 should remain as success measures for the 
ESBT Alliance. However, to ensure the validity of the targets associated with the high level 
outcomes they have been revised to fit the ESBT Alliance area.  

 

 

 

Page 17



4.2 The Board is therefore recommended to: 

1. Note the East Sussex Better Together Health and Care Needs Summary Report; 

2. Agree the high level outcomes and revised associated targets for inclusion in the East 
Sussex Better Together Alliance Outcomes Framework. 

 

Cynthia Lyons 
Acting Director of Public Health 

Tel. No: 01273 336032 
Email: Cynthia.Lyons@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment website : http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/ 

East Sussex Better Together website: http://news.eastsussex.gov.uk/east-sussex-better-together/ 

 

Page 18

http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/
http://news.eastsussex.gov.uk/east-sussex-better-together/


 

 

Appendix 1 

East Sussex Better Together  

Health and Care Needs Summary 
 

Based on the NHS view of the 

Joint Strategic Needs & Assets Assessment 

Scorecards 2017 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

P
age 20



P
age 21



Table of Contents 

Key statistics 

Introduction 

Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG 

Population 

Wider determinants 

Overall health status 

Healthy lifestyles 

Pregnancy and infancy 

Physical activity and excess weight 

Smoking 

Alcohol and drug misuse 

Sexual health 

Accidents and injuries 

Health protection 

Disease and poor health 

Mental health and wellbeing 

Circulatory 

Cancer 

Respiratory 

Diabetes 

Other chronic conditions 

Avoidabl
[...]
iratory Tract Infection 

LSOA Lower Super Output Area 

Page 55



 ESBT Health and Care Needs Summary  May 2017 

 

MenC Meningococcal C conjugate 

MH Mental Health 

MIU Minor Injury Unit 

MMR Measles, mumps and rubella 

MRC Medical Research Council 

NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training 

PAD Peripheral Arterial Disease 

PCV Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine 

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework 

PPV Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine 

QOF Quality and Outcomes Framework 

RAG Red Amber Green 

RCP Royal College of Physicians 

SAR Standardised Attendance Ratio/ Standardised Admissions Ratio 

SEN Special Educational Needs 

SMR Standardised Mortality Ratio 

STIs Sexually Transmitted Infections 

UC Universal Credit 

 

 

Page 56



 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6th June 2017 

By: Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Proposed stakeholder and citizen governance arrangements 

Purpose: To describe progress and proposals with plans for citizen and 
stakeholder engagement in the ESBT Alliance strategic planning and 
governance arrangements 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) is recommended to: 

1) Agree the proposal to launch a new collaborative stakeholder representative ‘Health 

and Wellbeing Council’ as the key mechanism to support citizen and stakeholder 

engagement in the strategic planning process 

2) Agree that a representative(s) from the new ‘Health and Wellbeing Council’ is 

invited to sit on the Strategic Commissioning Board.  

3) Agree to establishing a single health and wellbeing provider forum to engage 

voluntary and independent care sector service providers in strategic planning and 

market development  

 

1. Background 

1.1 Involving local people in our work is our underpinning ethos.  Since before the 

formal launch of ESBT, we have ensured an ongoing programme of extensive public and 

stakeholder engag
[...]
he only joint mechanism for regularly 
engaging stakeholders in strategic planning. They have been effective in involving 
stakeholders in developing and monitoring joint commissioning strategies however 
there is general consensus that the model, built around traditional adult social care 
groups, is no longer the most effective way of structuring our engagement and 
doesn’t fit easily with the ESBT ‘6 plus 2 box’ model of care.  
 

 Stakeholders value the opportunity to meet with senior officers from statutory health 
and care organisations. 
 

 There is a desire to broaden the focus of the current arrangements to consider the 
health and care economy of ESBT and East Sussex as a whole.  
 

 There is a feeling that partnership work is focused on the priorities of the ESBT, and 
latterly the C4Y partner organisations, and stakeholders feel that proposals are 
taken to them for approval rather than developed together and are keen to move 
towards a co-production approach. 
 

 The current system based around client groups is resource intensive and inefficient. 
Given the scale of change required and the focus on system wide transformation, 
greater value could be achieved from a collective voice rather than the current 
fragmented structure. 
 

 The Learning Disability and Autism Partnership Boards currently help to meet 
statutory duties. 
 

 Further work is required to ensure stakeholders working with children and families 
are represented and included in the future arrangements. 
 

5 Proposal – a collaborative stakeholder representative ‘council’ 
5.1 It is proposed to establish a single collaborative health and wellbeing stakeholder 
representative council to shape planning activity. The main purpose of the council will be 
to help to define the overall strategic direction for commissioning health and care in ESBT, 
and East Sussex as a whole as appropriate, and ensure that stakeholders can input into 
the decision making process around how resources are a
[...]
s, forums and engagement 
mechanisms such as service level ‘customer satisfaction’ and ‘patient experience’ 
activities to make best use of the range of feedback and intelligence gathered.  

 
6 Proposal – health and wellbeing provider forum 
6.1 The current local authority-led provider forums provide a useful mechanism for 
engaging with providers around operational issues and are a useful part of the supply 
management process.  Only a small proportion of providers usually attend the meetings 
however despite invitations being extended to all providers within the county.  Feedback has 
suggested that although informative about strategic and workforce development the forums 
could also provide a better focus on constructive discussion between commissioners, statutory 
health and care services, and providers in the voluntary and community sector, about market 
and service development to support delivery of effective integrated care pathways and 
services.   

6.2 It is proposed that the current local authority-led provider forums will be combined to 
create a single health and wellbeing provider forum. The new forum will be used to 
develop the dialogue and engagement with all providers within the county across the 
health and care partnerships.  
 
6.3 The principle area of focus will be to support and develop the market to ensure 
appropriate, responsive and sustainable services are available to meet the needs of the 

Page 61



6 
 

local population.  Feedback has also suggested that there could be a greater focus on 
health as well as social care, in particular in the context of the objectives set out in the 
integrated ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) and ESBT Market Position Statement to 
support the social care market, given the impacts on the wider system of delivery. 

 
6.4 Creating a single overarching countywide health and wellbeing provider forum will: 

 create efficiencies for all agencies involved; 

 remove confusion and potential duplication
[...]
citizen and stakeholder engagement will be a formal part of the new 

governance arrangements helping to shape future planning activity in 2017/18.  The new Council 

will be the key mechanism to support citizen and stakeholder engagement in the strategic 

planning process, complementing activity driven by our wider ESBT Communications and 

Engagement Strategy. 

 

Page 62



7 
 

9.2 The aim of the health and wellbeing stakeholder representative Council will be to ensure 

partners make best use of the experiences and expertise of all stakeholders to improve health and 

care across ESBT and the county by establishing a transparent and meaningful approach to 

involving and engaging stakeholders in the strategic planning process.  In line with this it is 

proposed that a representative is invited to sit on the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board from 

the new Council when it is formed. 

 

9.3 Alongside this the current local authority-led provider forums, that bring together 

independent and voluntary sector providers with statutory sector commissioners and operational 

teams, will be combined to create a single health and wellbeing provider forum. This new forum will 

be used to develop the dialogue and engagement with all providers to further develop markets 

within the county across the health and care partnerships to support delivery of the ESBT SIP and 

Market Position Statement objectives.  

9.4 The Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) is therefore recommended to: 

4) Agree the proposal to launch a new collaborative stakeholder representative ‘Health 

and Wellbeing Council’ as the key mechanism to support citizen and stakeholder 

engagement in the strategic planning process 

5) Agree that a representative(s) from the new ‘Health and Wellbeing Council’ is 

invited to sit on the Strategic Commissioning Board.  

6) Agree to establishing a single health and wellbeing provider forum to engage 

voluntary and independent care sector service providers in strategic planning and 

market development  

 

 

JESSICA BRITTON 
Chief Operating Officer, EHS and HR CCG 

Contact Officers: Vicky Smith / Bianca Byrne / Candice Miller 

Tel. No. 01273 482036 / 01273 336656 / 01273 482718 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 June 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health, East Sussex County Council 
Chief Officer, NHS Hastings and Rother and Eastbourne, Hailsham and 
Seaford Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

Title: ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework 
 

Purpose: To provide the Strategic Commissioning Board with a progress report 
on the development of the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework, and 
to seek agreement to adopt as a pilot to further test and refine in the 
2017/18 test-bed year 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) To note progress made towards establishing the pilot ESBT Alliance Outcomes 
Framework 
2) To agree and adopt the pilot Outcomes Framework to further test and refine during the 
test-bed year

 

1. Background 

1.1. The ESBT Alliance partners, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford (EHS) and Hastings and 
Rother (HR) Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), East Sussex County Council (ESCC), East 
Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) 
have agreed to a formal Alliance Agreement to underpin our arrangements for 2017/18, allowing 
room to test to best effect what will be the right solution for the people we serve and deliver the 
best outcomes for our population. 

1.2 The 2017/18 test-bed year is designed to enable oversight of the whole health and care 
system from both a commissioning and delivery perspective, supporting us to act collectively in a 
way that delivers improvements for our local population. In addition it also creates a collaborative 
learning environment in which we can progress the development work to design our fi
[...]
 
 

You want… 
   

 To live somewhere that makes you feel safe and 
secure. 

Qual Tran  

 To have the choice to stay at home. Exp   

You want… 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 To have good access to appointments through a 
simple booking process, particularly GP and hospital 
appointments.  

Qual 
 
 

Exp  

 To be able to access services in a fair and timely 
manner, with reasonable waiting times and clear 
communication about how long you will have to 
wait.  

Qual 
 

Exp  

Support for long-

term conditions 

Support for  

family and carers 

Your home 

Access to 

services  

How services 

help you 

Page 74



 

 
 

 To be able to travel easily to appointments and 
services, particularly hospital-based services. 

Tran Qual  

 Young people want a more accessible and flexible 

school-based nursing service. 

   

 
 
 
 
 

You want… 
   

 Services that are staffed at the right level and a 
focus on funding front-line staff.  

Tran 
 

Exp  

 Staff to be given enough time to do their job 
properly. 

Qual 
 

  

 Professionals who listen to patients/clients. Qual 
 

  

 To be treated in a consistently professional and 
helpful way by all staff.  

Exp 
 

  

 Staff who take responsibility for doing their job and 
follow through on their commitments to you. 

Qual Exp  

 
 
 
 
 

You want… 
   

 Everyone to have equal access, at the point of need 
or crisis, to efficient and effective local services. 

Tran Qual  

 Access to all services to be based on need and not 
funding limitations.  

Qual   

 A clear customer charter and services that put the 
patient/client first.  

Qual   

 An integrated health and social care service that is 
operating as a whole system to make life easier for 
patients and clients.  

Tran   

 A single point of access for public and professionals 
for health/care services.  

Tran    

 Better use of technology to share data between 
services and improve the way services are 
experienced by patients/clients.  

Tran   
[...]
vestment Plan  
 

Purpose: To provide the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board with a 
summary of the ESBT Strategic Investment Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note the 2017/18 ESBT Strategic Investment Plan. 
 

1. Background Information 

1.1 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) is the whole system health and care 
transformation programme, which was formally launched in August 2014, to fully 
integrate health and social care across the ESBT footprint in order to deliver high quality 
and sustainable services to the local population. Originally formed as a partnership 
between Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford (EHS) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Hastings and Rother (H&R) CCG and East Sussex County Council, the Programme now 
formally includes East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) and Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT).  Our shared vision is to ensure that people receive 
proactive, joined up care, supporting them to live as independently as possible and 
achieve the best possible outcomes.   
 
1.2 The partnership is moving to the next phase of the work to fully integrate and 
embed into core business the commissioning and delivery of health and social care. The 
Council has, through Reconciling Policy Performance Resources, agreed at County 
Council on 7th February 2017 to align its Adult Social Care budget, Public Health budget 
and part of its Children’s budget with EHS and H&R CCGs, as part of the transition to 
the ESBT accountable care model which is intended to take a whole-systems approach 
to the planning and delivery of health and social care across the ESBT area. The aligned 
budgets have been drawn together into a Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) which is set 
out in in summary for 2017/18, in Appendix 1. The SIP is a medium term plan covering 
the period to 2020/21 which following further development with ESBT partners can now 
be considered for agreement.    
 
1.3 The Government’s Spring Budget announced additional funding of £22.0
[...]
rvice Redesign 730,321 165,936 896,257

Net Deficit / (Surplus) pre-Service Redesign 32,930 916 33,846

Service Redesign Savings

Healthy Living & Wellbeing/Maintaining Independence (2,556) (422) (2,978)

Proactive Care/Crisis intervention and Admission Avoidance (24,558) - (24,558)

Bedded Care (1,435) - (1,435)

Discharge to Assess (3,220) - (3,220)

Prescribing (5,314) - (5,314)

Planned Care (7,567) - (7,567)

Primary Care (500) - (500)

Learning Disability   - (160) (160)

Enablers (1,000) - (1,000)

Total Service Redesign Savings (46,150) (582) (46,732)

Service Redesign Investments

Healthy Living & Wellbeing/Maintaining Independence 5,000 658 5,658

Proactive Care/Crisis intervention and Admission Avoidance 10,427 183 10,610

Discharge to Assess 936 2,167 3,103

Mental Health 216 - 216

Prescribing 732 - 732

Planned Care 264 - 264

Total Service Redesign Investments 17,575 3,008 20,583

Mitigations

Application of Better Care Fund to meet Service Redesign Investments (7,697) - (7,697)

Total Mitigations (7,697) - (7,697)

Net Deficit including Service Redesign (3,342) 3,342 0

Page 87

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Terms of reference
	Item 5 App 1 - TOR ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board FINAL

	6 Procedure rules
	Item 6 App 1 - SCB procedure rules FINAL

	7 Overview of health and care needs
	8 Proposed stakeholder and citizen governance arrangements
	9 ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework
	Item 9 App 1 - Data review about what matters to people
	Item 9 App 2 - Outcomes Framework Design DRAFT v1.0

	10 ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP)
	Item 10 App 1 - ESBT 2017-18 SIP Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 6 June 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Barbara Beaton (Chair) (Hastings and Rother CCG); Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, 
Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy (all East Sussex County Council); Councillors Dr Martin Writer 
(Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG) and Julia Rudrum (Eastbourne Hailsham and 
Seaford CCG) 
 
WITNESSES:  
 
East Sussex County Council 
 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health 
Ian Gutsell, Head of Finance - ASC and Health 
Bianca Byrne, Acting Head of Policy & Strategic Development 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) / Hastings and 
Rother CCG 
 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer 
 
LEAD OFFICER:   
 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CO-CHAIRS  

1.1 The Board RESOLVED to nominate Cllr Keith Glazier and Barbara Beaton as co-chairs.  

1.2 The Board RESOLVED to nominate Barbara Beaton as the Chair for the 6 June 
meeting. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Susan Rae. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

3.1 Board Members made the following declarations of interest: 



 
 
 

 

 Barbara Beaton declared personal interests as a Director and 100% owner of Sandpiper 
Business Support, and Director of Social Audit Network.  

 Julia Rudrum declared a personal interest as a close relative of an employee of Sussex 
MSK Partnership.  

 Dr Martin Writer declared personal interest as a GP whose GP practice provides a 
community dermatology service, and intermediary care services for two intermediary 
care homes in Eastbourne. 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  

5.1 The Board considered a report setting out its terms of reference.  

5.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the terms of reference. 

 

6 PROCEDURE RULES  

6.1 The Board considered a report setting out its procedure rules. 

6.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree the procedure rules.  

 

7 OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE NEEDS  

7.1 The Board considered a report providing an overview of health and care needs in the 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) area, and the proposed outcomes for the ESBT Alliance. 

7.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together Health and Care Needs Summary Report; 

2) agree the high level outcomes and revised associated targets for inclusion in the East Sussex 
Better Together Alliance Outcomes Framework. 

 

8 PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER AND CITIZEN GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

8.1 The Board considered a report setting out proposed plans for citizen and stakeholder 
engagement in the ESBT Alliance strategic planning and governance arrangements. 

8.2 In response to a query from the Board, the Chief Finance Officer, Eastbourne, Hailsham 
and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) and Hastings and Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HR CCG), clarified that many of the existing patient participation groups 
and partnership boards are keen to merge into the Health and Wellbeing Council as it would be 



 
 
 

 

more representative of the integrated health and social care service that is now being provided 
in the ESBT area. However, certain stakeholder groups will be retained where it makes sense to 
do so, for example, the Learning Disability and Autism Partnership Board will be retained to fulfil 
statutory obligations.  

8.3 The Chair said that it was important to ensure that residents in the ESBT area were 
involved at every level of the development and provision of services. The Board agreed that 
these governance arrangements would need to be kept under review to ensure that they were 
effective in practice.  

8.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Agree the proposal to launch a new collaborative stakeholder representative ‘Health and 
Wellbeing Council’ as the key mechanism to support citizen and  stakeholder engagement in the 
strategic planning process; 

2) Agree that a representative(s) from the new ‘Health and Wellbeing Council’ is invited to sit on 
the Strategic Commissioning Board; and 

3) Agree to establish a single health and wellbeing provider forum to engage voluntary and 
independent care sector service providers in strategic planning and market development. 

 

9 ESBT ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  

9.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress on developing the 
ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework, and seeking agreement to adopt the Framework as a 
pilot. 

9.2 The Board welcomed the Outcomes Framework. Cllr Glazier commented that a measure 
of success for the ESBT Alliance would be when residents began to see improved health and 
wellbeing. Dr Martin Writer added that a measure of its success would be if people no longer felt 
the need to talk about issues and deficiencies with health and social care and instead simply 
received the care that they needed.  

9.3 The Chair said that it was important the Outcomes Framework did not just report on 
financial outcomes but tangible benefits for residents as well. The Chair considered that the 
Board would need to take a robust ‘critical friend’ approach towards the ESBT Alliance.  

9.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note progress made towards establishing the pilot ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework; and 

2) agree and adopt the pilot Outcomes Framework to further test and refine during the test-bed 
year 

 

10 ESBT STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN (SIP)  

10.1 The Board considered a report providing a summary of the ESBT Strategic Investment 
Plan (SIP) for 2017/18. 

10.2 Julia Rudrum explained that it was important that the Board fulfils its role of providing 
oversight of the SIP during the 2017/18 financial year. The Chair said that the Board will need to 
monitor the progress of the SIP in some detail at future meetings.  



 
 
 

 

10.3 Dr Martin Writer said that the commencement of the SIP in April 2017 indicated the 
success of the ESBT programme to date. Going forward the ESBT Alliance will be delivering 
more effective care as a partnership with a combined set of values, and the partners need to be 
optimistic and pragmatic about the task ahead.  

10.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 2.31 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Barbara Beaton 
Chair


